



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TESLA MOTORS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 181, 2022

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware,
C.A. No. 12711-VCS Consolidated

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
CORPORATE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

August 2, 2022

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Robert K. Beste (#3931)
Michael C. Wagner (#6955)
1000 North West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 652-8400
rkb@skjlaw.com
mcw@skjlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Corporate Law Professors
In Support of Appellants and Reversal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Trial Court Erred In Relying on SolarCity’s Trading Price.....	6
A. The Opinion Below Overstates the ECMH's Teachings.....	8
B. SolarCity’s Trading Price is an Unreliable Indicator of the Value of What Tesla Acquired	14
II. The Trial Court’s Approach Would Fatally Weaken Delaware’s Entire Fairness Jurisprudence.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chicago Corp. v. Munds</i> , 172 A. 452 (Del. Ch. 1934)	6
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	2, 7
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).....	2, 7
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, L.P. v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020).....	2
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003)	20
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	12
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	21
<i>Kahn v. Lynch</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	19
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Rapid-Am. Corp. v. Harris</i> , 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992).....	6
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019).....	11, 16
<i>Weinberger v. UOP</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	19

Other Authorities

- Are Markets Efficient?*,
CHICAGO BOOTH REVIEW (June 30, 2016),
<http://review.chicagobooth.edu/economics/2016/video/are-markets-efficient>
(interview with Eugene Fama and Richard Thaler)13
- Eugene F. Fama & Kenneth R. French,
Disagreement, Tastes, and Asset Prices,
83 J. Fin. Econ. 667 (2007)10
- Eugene F. Fama,
*Efficient Capital Markets, in Foundations of Finance:
Portfolio Decisions and Securities Prices* 137 (1976)8
- Eugene F. Fama,
Two Pillars of Asset Pricing,
104 Am. Econ. Rev. 1467 (2014).....10
- Fischer Black,
Noise, 41 J. Fin. 529 (1986).....11
- Frank Partnoy,
*Market Prices vs. Fundamental Value:
The Case for Using Discounted Cash Flow Analysis in Securities Class
Actions* (Working paper, Apr. 18, 2022)14
- Jonathan Macey & Joshua Mitts,
*Asking the Right Question: The Statutory Right of Appraisal and
Efficient Markets*, 74 Bus. Law. 1015 (2019) 9, 17
- Leo E. Strine, Jr.
*Who Bleeds When the Wolves Bite?:
A Flesh-and-Blood Perspective on Hedge Fund Activism and Our
Strange Corporate Governance System*,
126 Yale L.J. 1870 (2017)11
- Lynn A. Stout,
*The Mechanisms of Market Inefficiency: An Introduction to the New
Finance*, 28 J. Corp. L. 635 (2003)10

Nicholas Barbaris & Richard Thaler, <i>A Survey of Behavioral Finance</i> , 1 Handbook of Economic Finance (2003).....	10
Sanford J. Grossman & Joseph E. Stiglitz, <i>On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets</i> , 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980).....	8
Tamara Belinfanti & Lynn Stout, <i>Contested Visions: The Value of Systems Theory for Corporate Law</i> , 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 579 (2018).....	9
Warren E. Buffett & Lawrence A. Cunningham, <i>The Essays of Warren Buffett: Lessons for Corporate America</i> (5th ed. 2019).....	12
William J. Carney & Keith Sharfman, <i>The Death of Appraisal Arbitrage: Ending Windfalls for Deal Dissenters</i> , 43 Del. J. Corp. L. 61 (2018).....	6
Zohar Goshen, <i>The Efficiency of Controlling Corporate Self-Dealing: Theory Meets Reality</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 393 (2003).....	20
